

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.6

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)
No(s). 2715-2717/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21/12/2011 in CRLR No. 2469/2011, CRLR No. 2563/2011 and CRLR No. 2564/2011 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

CHIRANJI LAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BABU RAM ETC.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for permission to file additional documents and office report)

Date: 12/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
Mr. Rohit, Adv.
Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ramesh Kumar, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

Mr. Asad Alvi, Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The petitioner ("the complainant") is aggrieved by order dated 21-12-2011 passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana. By the said order, the Punjab and Haryana High Court maintained the order of conviction of the respondents for offences punishable under

Sections 325, 323 and 342 of Indian Penal Code. However, order of sentence was set aside and the respondents were released on probation for a period of one year.

2. On the last occasion, this Court had directed the parties to explore the possibility of a settlement.

3. Learned counsel for the respondents was asked to take instructions as to whether the respondents are prepared to pay compensation to the petitioner. Counsel for the respondents have informed us that the respondents are prepared to pay a total compensation of Rs.1,75,000/- to the petitioner. Counsel for the petitioner has stated that the petitioner is prepared to accept the said compensation and accord a quietus to the dispute. These statements are accepted and recorded by us.

4. Accordingly, today in the Court, learned counsel for respondent no.1 viz. Babu Ram has brought three demand drafts in the sum of Rs.25,000/- each issued in the name of the petitioner and also a cheque in the sum of Rs.25,000/- drawn in the name of the petitioner. The said three demand drafts and one cheque have been handed over to learned counsel for the petitioner.

5. Learned counsel appearing for the other three respondents has also brought three demand drafts in the sum of Rs.25,000/- each issued in the name of the petitioner and they have been handed over to learned counsel for the petitioner. Thus, six demand drafts and a cheque of total value of Rs.1,75,000/- have been handed over to learned counsel for the petitioner in the Court which, he has handed over to the petitioner, who is present in the Court. Photocopies of demand drafts and cheque are taken on record.

6. In view of the this, no further orders are necessary.

7. The special leave petitions are disposed of in the afore-stated terms.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER

(INDU POKHRIYAL)
COURT MASTER